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VIA FACSIMILE (202-772-9367) AND MAIL

Mr. Jim B. Rosenberg
Senior Assistant Chief Accountant
United States Securities and Exchange Commssion
450 Fifth Street, N.W.
Washigton, DC 20549

Re: Seiele Pharma, Inc.
Form 10-K for the Year Ended December 31,2007
Form 10-Q for Quarter Ended March 31, 200S

d ForinlO~Q fotPeÚ6d Ended June 30, 200S

. 'FileNo.000-30123' . ' '.

bear Mr. Rosenberg: .

Thank you for your August 22, 200S comment letter with respect to the above-referenced
figs. This response letter is on behalf of our client, Sciele Phara,Inc. (the ,
"Company"Y: For yóur c(:)fveni~nce aiidease of reference, e,a~h()f Y?~ commd~ts¡~
reproduced below followed by our responses. . References to "our;" "we" and "us" an~
simar words indicate the Còripany,'and not ths lawfirm.' .' . ..

Unfortunately, we did not receive your comment letter unti October 28, 200S.
Apparendy, the fax number the Staff intially used was incorrect. It wasn't unti Ms. Allen
telephoned the Company on O~tober 2S that we became aware of your letter. As, I am
sure you now know, allüf Sèiel~'s issued and outstaí:digsp.ares of cOmmon stoc.k were
acquied by Shionogi & Co., Ltd. on. October 9, 200S'- In CåIll~ec.tion therewith, Ssiële
fied, with the Comrssiori, a notice ?ll Ft)r,rr15 arid, as a result,;ïs no lònger subject to
the 1934 Act. " . .... .. . .- . 

,";' .' .- . .
After reviewing the Staffs comments, the Company is of the view that, although the
Staffs comrents request enhanced financial and other disclosures, the Company's filgs
complied with GAAP and all other applicable requiements in all material respects.
However, .we respectfully' submit our responses, as tiely as possible, to each ordiè .

Staffs cûirents as follows~' ' .
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Form 10- K for the Year Ended December 31. 2007

Thid Party Agreements. page 7

1. We note your statements relating to the S ular agreements with AstraZeneca and BqyCl:'

We are required to pqy AstraZeneca up to an additional $20.0 million ipon achievement qf
certain sales milestones through February 2005. As of December 31,2004, we calculated that
we owed AstraZeneca $5.0 million for reaching these milestones which we paid in March 2005.
We did not owe or make a¡r other milestone pqyments to AstraZeneca.

In J ufy 2006, the compa¡r attained sales of S ular requiring a final $5.0 million milestom
pqyment to Bqyer, which was made in October 2006.

Additionally, we note that your 10Qfor the period ended June 30, 2008 states on page 17 that cash
ouifows related to, among other things, the Sular milestone pqyment. It is unclear what this mileJlone
pqyment relates-to. ,The disclosure in your Form 10-K appears to indicate that there were no remaining

potential mileJtone pqyments. Your 10-K should disclose the aggregate potential milestone pqyments under
each of your material agreements. Please revise or explain wfl this potential milestone pqyment ivas ¡'lOt

disclosed in yourForm 10-K.

Response

The AstraZeneca and Bayer miestones related toSul we:re~êòmpletedin 2006 as noted.

The miestone payment noted in our June 30, 2008 10.:Q related toa new November 2007
agreement with Bayer which allowed us to launch our new láwer-döse Sular formulation,
Sular Geomatr. Upon launch, a payment was due to Bayer for these rights. Had we
contiued to be a registrant, we would have agreed to better clarifyand disclose thc'noted
additional information in our futue figs.

2. To the extent that you are substantially dependent on your agreements with AstraZeneca and/ or

Bqyer, the material terms of these agreements should be disclosedin your 10-K andtheagreementjshould
be filed as exhibits. If you believe that you are not substantially dependent on thefe agreements, please

provide us with an analysis supportingyour determination.

Response

As noted above, we are no longer subject to the previous AstraZeneca or Bayer
agreements.
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Manufactuers and Single Source Suppliers. page 13

3. We noteyour statement on page 13 that some ofyourproducts, includingproducts that have
accounted for a signifcant portion of your revenue, are currntlY onlY available from sole source si¡ppliers
and some raw materials are onlY available from single sources. AdditionallY, we note your statement on
page 22 that you are substantiallY dependent on the contribution of Sular. It is not clear whether a1!)
product on which y(lU are substantiallY dependent is supplied ~y a sole source supplier or producedfroll
raw materials onlY available/rom single sources.

If af! products that you are substantiallY dependent on is supplied l¿ a sale source supplier or proditæd
from raw materials onlY available from single sources, please identif the product and supplier, file tbe
supplY agreement ClS an exhibit to the registration statement and describe the terms of the agreement in the

discussion on page 13. AlternativelY, provide an analYsis supportingyour determination that the
agreements were not required to be filed as exhibits. -

Response

Whe we choose to single source our products utiing contract manufactuers, we have
the abilty to move those arrangements to other manufactuers.at ou,wil with the,
exception of the Andrx Agreement. The only agreement we have in place that requies us
to use a single supplier is an agreement with Andrx, which is fied as E:Khibit 10.21 to our

10-K.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Finaneial Condition and Results of Operations
Results of Operations. page 42

4, It appears that amortiiftion ofintangible assets related toproditcts :sold is not indudedingross

margin. W',Te believe amortization relatedto acquired developed product~. should be included in cost rf

revenues. AlternativelY, please revise your disclosure to expand the "cost oj revenu.es",ó'aption hel'C and on

the face ofyourstatement Ojoperations to include parenthetical disclosure indicating that amortization of
intangible assets related to products sold is excluded and disclose the amoitnt of amortization excluded from
cost of sales. Please refr to JAB Topic II:B. In addition, please revise your gross margin disciwioii to

disclose the gross margin amounts including amortization.

Response

We have traditionally included amortization expense after gross margin since the expense
is incurred by us regardless of the amount of sales, if any.. We have relied on Appeiidix A:
Form and Content of Finaneial Statements V.KA, which lists depreciation and
amortiation of intangible assets as Operatig Expenses. However, had we contiued to
be a registrant, going forward we would have consented to the altemative arrangement of
the additional disclosures you proposed.
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Critical Accountig Polieies

Sal~s Deductions; Product Returns. page 52

, .5.' We believe your disclosure related to estimates of items deducted from gros.r revenue such as

product returns, contractual price reductions, volume rebates, and other sales related deductions coitld be
improved. Please reviseyour disclosure to provide the following information:

a. The amount of each accral at the balance sheet date and the ifct that coitld resultfrom

using other reasonablY likelY assumptions than what you uJ-ed to arrve at each aci'/"ual, such

as a range of reasonablY likelY amounts or other tye of sensitivity analYsis.

b. The factors that you consider in estimating each accral such as histOlicalreturn of products,

levels of inventory in the distribution channeL, estimated remaining she!! lif, price changes

from competitors and introductions of generics and/ or new products.

c. To the extent that irirmation you consider in b) is quantijìable, disclose both quantitative

and qualitative information and discuss to what extent irirmation is from exterialsources

(e.g., end-customer prescrption demand, third-part markèt research data comparing
wholesaler inventory levels to end-customer demand). For example, in discussingyour

estimate of product that mqy be returned, consider disclosing and discussing, preferablY f?

product and in tabular format, the total amount ofprvdud (in sales dollars) that cot/ldbe

potentiallY be returned as of the balance sheet date and disaggregated I¿y expiratioll period

d. If applicable, discuss a1t shipments made as a result of incentives and! or znexce3'S qf.our

customer's ordinary course of business inventory level 'Discuss your revenue recognitio'1Z poli~y

for such shipments. '
e. A rolljotward of the accral for each estimate for each 

period presented shówing t.he

following:

. Beginning balance,

. Currnt provision rclatedto sales made in currntperiod,

. Currnt provision rclated to sales made in prior perioas,

. Actual returns or credits in currnt period related to sales made in currnt period,

. Actual returns or crdits in currnt period relatedto sales made in prior pe1iods,

and

. Ending balance.

f. In your discussion of results of operations for the period to period revenue comparisoft,

discuss the amount of and reason for fluctuations for each !ype of reductió!l of grosJ-revenue"

i.e., product returns, sales discounts, rebates, contractual price reductions and other m!es
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related deductions, including the efct that changes in your estimates qj"these items had on

your revenues and operations.

Response

Whie we believe our disclosures were materially correct we concur widi your còminent
that t..-le sugg:ested disclosures would provide additional information aiidhad we..\. - - ..
contiued to be a registrant, we would have agreed to disclose the noted additional
information in our future figs.

Intangible Assets and Goodwil. page 53

6. You disclose that you ''use the assistance of valuation experts to help us allocate the purchase

pnce to the fair value of the various intangible assets that we have acquired." While you are not required
to make refrence to the use of valuation experts, when you do,you must also disclose the name of the
independent valuation firm. If you include or incorporate !? refrence this disclosure into a 1933 S ectlrities
Act .fling, also include the consent of the independent valuation firm. ' , ,

Response

Had we contiued to be a registrant, in futue filgs, we would have agreed to cease
referencing the use of valuation experts in our figs, and note the valuation method
primarily utized was discounted cash flows analysis.

Consolidated Finaneial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4. Long-term Debt. page F-20

7. Please refr to your disclosures with regards to the $325 million aggregate principal amount,

;,625% contingent convertible senior notes due 2027. Please te!l us ifupon conversion the notehofde.r will
receive, per$I,OOO principal amount being converted, the lesser of cash equal to $33.33 per unitol" the
dailY conversion value. Also, it appears that to the extent the dailY conversion value exæeds $33,33, the
number of shares equal to the excess of the dailY conversion value over$33.33, divided!? the volume-
weighted average price per share could possiblY result in the issuance of an unlimited number of common
stock shares. If applicable, please provide us with your analYsis of the transaction under paragraphs 20 _.

24 of EITF 00-19. Provide us an example of this calculation to show us how the convertible notej" will
be converted. In addition, please revise your disclosure to defne the applic;ble conversion rate r~ferred to iii

your disclosures. '
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Response

For explanatory puroses, upon conversion, note holders are entided to
receive the return on their principal and conversion consideration to be
setded in net shares.

Upon conversion a holder will receive a setdernent aniount as follows:

. Mium of the $33.33 durg the 30 day cash settlement
averagig period which represents the daily principal return
of$l,OOO ($33.33 x 30 days), and

, . The excess of the daiy conversion value over $33.33

(weighted average tradig price in excess of $33.33 during
the 30 day cash setdement averagig period).

o If the tradig price is less than $33.33 110 additional

net shares wil be paid out.

o If the tradig price is greater that $33.33, additional
net shares wi be paid out up to a maxium of
13.5708 shares (equates to an average daiy share

price of $60.86).

We concluded that paragraphs 20-24 ofEITF 00-'19 did not apply to our
notes because our notes contain an explicit lit on the number of shares
to be delivered in a sha.r settlem.ent.

The following example ilustrates application of thecònversion rate upon
conversion of the bonds.
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30 Day Average Share Price
Daily Principal Return
Daily conversion value

Cash Settlement Averaging Period (days)
Sum of Daily Conversion Value over 30
Days

Convert Valuation
Settle Date
Number of Bonds
Initial Sharés per Bond (#)
Plus Additional Shares (#)
Total Shares per Bond (#)
Value per Bond if Converted
Aggregate Value of Bond

"Net Share" Settlement:
Cash per Bond
$ of Stock per Bond
# of Shares per Bond
Aggregate Shares Issued

$35.00
$33.33

$1.67

30.00

$50.10

10/10/2008
325,000 '

28.57
1.43

30.00
1,050.05

341,266,250

1,000.00
50.05

1.43
464,750

In order to improve transparency of the terms of the notes, had we contiued to be a
registrant, we would have expanded the disclosure of the conversion and setdement
featues.

,8' Please tell us the accounting treating of the 839,930 shares of Compan.y Jtock received ~y

iJondholders under the exchange ofr and the authoritative accounting literature relied upon.

Response

The Company applied EITF 03-7, Accountingfor the Settlement of the Equity-Settled Portion of a
Convertible Debt Jnstrument That Permits or Requires the Conversion Spread to Be Settled in Stoclê,

(Instrument C of 
Issue No. 90-19), and in accordance with the EITF, the Company did not

consider thesetdement of the conversion spread in the calculation of the loss incurred on
the conversion. Thus the entr recorded in the Company's books and records was to

reflect the issuance of the actual shares of common stock at par with an offset to
additional paid in capitaL.
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Exhibits 31.1 and 31.2

0' Please'revise these certifcations to include the entire introductory language ofparagraph 4 which

.¿zo addresses internal control over financial reporting. This comment also applies to the certifcationsfiled

with your Form 1 OQfor the period ended March 31, 2008.

Response

Had we contiued to be a registrant, we would have revised the certifications by way of
amendment and on a going-forward basis.

Form 10-Q for Period Ended March 31. 2008

Note 6. Goodwi. Product Rights. and Other Intangibles. page 7

10. With rt1gards to the disclosures for your acquisition from Verus Pbarmaceuticals,your disclose
tijat you acquired 'products under development" in addition to the T wif!cct epinephrine auto-itýectorJ and

recorded $25.5 million to intangible assets related to licensingrights. Disdosures i1tdicCfte the $25.5

million is the estimated fair value assigned to the T wirýect epinephrine auto,if!cctorr and. "products under
development." Tell us the amount allocated to 'products under development." AdditionallY, tell UJ how
the 'products under development" met the alternative future use crteria in their cun-ent state at the time f!f
acquisition. Rejèr to SF AS 2 ''Accountingfor Research and Development Costs."

Response

For explanatory puroses, the phrase "certain other products underdevelopment"
,xepresentsthe UPlject applicator. Uniject was designed to mirorTWiject ",-im a minor
modification where the second dose compartment is welded shut to create essentially a

single dose device.
. '"

Whe the change does not involve clic~l trials or substantial additional development,
there are requied regultory studies to ensure that the labelig is clear and that theusabilty is not comproi:sed. '
Gíven that the Uniject product wil be reviewed by FDA as a SNDA instead of a pre-'
marketig approval (510Ck) medical device application),.the CompanyconsideredUniject
to be a higher risk and agreed to pay Verus $2.5 mion in contigent consideration for
Uniject only upon FDA approval. Further, substantilly no work had been performed on
Uniject at the tie of the acquisition. Accordigly, the Uniject product technology was

not valued as part of the origial intangible asset recorded.
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Had we contiued to be a registrant, we would have agreed to disclose in futue filgs
that the consideration paid was only for the Twinject product and provide more detai
relatig to the overall agreement.

The value ascribed to Twiject was the only value capitalied as of March 31, 200S and
reported in our Form 10-Q. Accordigly, Uniject had no intangible value assigned to it as
of March 31, 2008.,

* * * *

Please feel free to contact me should you have additional comments or requests.

Very try.yours,

C_~) /" ~ - v-
ííey' derson

~ , HASTINGS,JANOFSKY & WALR ILP

TAl sih

cc: Darrell Borne

Michael Migan

LEGAL_US_E # 81446434,2
11/07/08


